Shareholders who are in doubt as to their obligations, if any, to make a mandatory takeover
offer under the Code as a result of any purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company
should consult their professional advisers and/or SIC and/or other relevant authorities at the
earliest opportunity.

21

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

2.11.4	 Application of the Take-over Code

Based on the Company’s Register of Substantial Shareholder and Directors’ Shareholdings as at the
Latest Practicable Date, Lian Beng Group Pte. Ltd. (“Lian Beng”) is the single largest shareholder
which holds 77.60% of the issued share capital of the Company. Further thereto, Lian Beng, OSC
Capital Pte Ltd, Ong Pang Aik, and Ong Lay Huan are deemed parties acting in concert with each
other under the Code (collectively, the “Relevant Shareholders”).

As the Relevant Shareholders hold more than 50.0% of the issued share capital of the Company,
Rule 14 of the Code will not be triggered pursuant to Share Buybacks.

Changes to shareholdings pursuant to Share Buyback

Before Share Buyback After Share Buyback

Substantial
Shareholders
(other than
Directors)

Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest

(%)(1)
Direct

Interest
Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest

(%)(2)

Lian Beng 708,487,500 - 77.60 708,487,500 - 86.22
OSC Capital Pte Ltd(4) - 708,487,500 77.60 - 708,487,500 86.22
Ong Pang Aik(3)(4)(5) - 709,838,000 77.75 - 709,838,000 86.39
Ong Lay Huan(3)(4)(5) - 708,487,500 77.60 - 708,487,500 86.22

Directors
Ong Lay Koon(3)(5) - - - - - -
Matthew Ong(3) - - - - - -
Owi Kek Hean - - - - - -
Foo Der Rong - - - - - -

Notes:
(1)	 As a percentage of the issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, comprising 913,000,000 Shares.
(2)	 As a percentage of the issued share capital of the Company, comprising 821,700,000 Shares (assuming that the Company purchased

or acquired the maximum number of 91,300,000 Shares under the Share Buyback Mandate).
(3)	 Matthew Ong is the son of Ong Pang Aik and nephew of Ong Lay Koon and Ong Lay Huan.
(4)	 OSC Capital Pte Ltd, Ong Pang Aik and Ong Lay Huan are deemed interested in all the Shares of our Company held by Lian Beng